St Anthony's School
Onion Lake, Sask.

+ROHIVES p
15 Septembre %35. oy,

¥ \
o M;/z@{,(ﬂ

)

Au Révérend Pire J. Osias Fournier omi”
9916  110e rue b/
Edmonton, Alberta. p
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Révérend et Elen Aimé Pdre Provincial,

Sur demande du P, Lessard omi, je vous 2nvoie les formules
"requétes pour dépenses extraordinaires". J'asurais aimé par-
tir de suite pour le Grand Lac des iles et attendre ce camion;
mals les arrangements sont que j'attende 1'arrivée du Fdre Cae-
saroto et gue le retourne & St Paul avec son chauffeur avec ar-
mes et bagages, et lh-bas que j'attende 1'achet du camion pour
aller vers mes futures pénates. Le Pere Lessard m'assure gue
vous pouvez contacter de sulte voe conseillers et donner votre
permission et voir au palement, de fagon que je n'ale pas &
trainer 3 St Paul.

51 Je comprends bien, le P¥re Chataignier n'as zudre résidé
& Feacon Hill cette année et pas du tout en ces derniers mois,
11 est donc probable gue rien n'est prét pour 1'hiver. Il est
donc normel gu'en homme pratique ocue 'y 2111e le plus tdt
possible, Je me trouveral & St Paul gquand vous recevrez cette
lettre, attendant votre réponse.

Vous me dites dans votre petit mot du 11 septembre oue le
Pere Chataignier a fait du beaun travail dens cette mission, quoi-
que pas toujours avec les consolations espérées, Je ne doute pas
qu'il ait fait son poesible. Nous savons que nous devons porter
1'Evangile ivequ'aux extrémitde de 1a terre, mais nous ne pou-

vons pas Juger de cette histolre divine dans les Bmes. Les victoiw

res peuvent 2tre des échecs et les défaites des suceds. Nous
gavons ce que nous avons 3 faire et jamals ce qui a &été fait.
(Entre nous, c'est bien consolent et blen huniliant cue cette
vérité fusse pensée et éerite; cels n'empBche pas gue le semeur
s'attend & wne récolte.)

Veulllez agréer, Révérend et Flen Aimé Pdre, 1'expression de
ma filiale soumission et de mon entier dévouement in xsto et

| T i
Victor Le Calvez omi McZM [(_ ( :ja Z’Z S
_ .
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Province de |'Alberta-Saskatchewan

1.-REQUETE POUR DEPENSES EXTRAORDINAIRES
(Chaque requéte doit étre envoyée en double. Chague requéte spéciale sur feuille séparée)

MAISON ............. Grand.lac.fe8.l11e8. ... DATE ..l4...Septenhre.1953.
( Beacon-Hill)

Révérend et cher Pére Provincial,

Par la présente, je demande respectueusement la permission de prendre

[X DANS LA CAISSE OBLATE ... de..Lla. . Brovines...

[J DANS LA CAISSE NON-OBLATE

LA SOMME DE §.191%....(d1x neuf..cent..dtx. sent gonis).. .. —ZPollars 4
environ. 100

POUR (objet) .a¢hat.d'vn. camion. s . ton.Chevrelet..

MOTIFS: pour service dans et pour la mission indienne de Beacon Hill
(mission St Léon du Grand Lac des Iles.)

Voici les prix & St Faul (Sales and S%ﬁﬁ}&e Ltd)
1953 % ton Chevrolet FRoy, 1719. 00

frelzhh 5t Paul ( ‘3’ 233. 00
Cil Alrcleaner : 0.3 Q’(@ 1. 00
Western Springzs %x M. PN L5085
RENSEIGNEMENTs: 11 filter o, J " f. 748, 85
- Y ApgwiA., < O 658
Duzl Horns B 7
Heather & defroster 48. 35
2027. 10
Escompte 0 & A o
1848.00

t - S - v - p -
Si cet argent n’est pas actuellement en caisse, donnez ici comment on va s’y prendre pour financer ce projet

ooooooo

( jJe compte sur la Caisse de 1'administration provinciale) ‘

(Si & la réunion du conseil, le vote ne fut pas unanime, % Vs .
donnez au verso, les arguments contraires au projet.) f&& AL & //2 m(7/' W)’M

oooooo

PROVINCIAL




2. —RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES DEPENSES EXTRAORDINAIRES

1) Pour les dépenses d’argent OBLAT:

A. Le Directeur ou Supérieur peut dépenser, dans les limites de sa juridiction, la somme de $35.00.
B. Pour un montant dépassant les $35.00:
1. La ou il n'y a pas de conseil, la permission se demande au Pére Provincial,

2. La ob il y a un conseil, le Supérieur doit obtenir la permission de ses conseillers, pour une somme allant de $35.00 &
$165.00.

¢. Pour une dépense dépassant les $165.00, une requéte doit étre présentée au Pére Provincial

2) Pour les dépenses d'argent NON-OBLAT:

A. Le Directeur ou Supérieur peut dépenser, dans les limites de sa juridiction, la somme de $80.00.

B. Pour une somme dépassant les $80.00, 1 oi il n’y a pas de conseil, la permission doit étre demandée au Pére Provincial.

C. Laouil y a conseil, le Supérieur ou Directeur doit au préalable obtenir la permission du conseil pour dépenser plus de $80.00
jusqua $200.00
1l faut la permission du Pére Provincial pour plus de $200.00.

D. “Quand donc nos Péres qui sont en charge de paroisses, d’écoles ou de misisons, estiment qu'une construction ou une amélio-
ration de quelque importance soit nécessaire, ils doivent tout d’abord consulter le Provincial sur ce sujet. Alors, avec lappro-
bation de celui-ci, des plans et devis peuvent étre préparés pour étre ensuite présentés au conseil provincial. Ce n'est qu'a-
prés que le Provincial a donné une réponse favorable et qu’il a accordé au curé un mandat spécial que ce dernier peut aller
trouver I'Ordinaire du lieu pour soumettre & son examen le projet et obtenir I'autorisation définitive.”

(circ. administrative du Vicaire-Général, le 21 juin 1944)

1848.00
de plus .
Cheines $12.00
Jack +14.95
License -20 00
Agsurance _$23.00
~69.95 09,85
1917.95

On peut se procurer des copies additionnelles de cette formule & la maison provinciale.



Province de I’Alberta-Saskatchewan

1.-REQUETE POUR DEPENSES EXTRAORDINAIRES
(Chaque requéte doit étre envoyée en double. Chague requéte spéciale sur feuille séparée)

MAISON = Grand-tac-des -Tles DATE ...3%--Septembre-1953:
( Bercon-Hill)

Révérend et cher Pére Provincial,

Par la présente, je demande respectueusement la permission de prendre
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......
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2. ~RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES DEPENSES EXTRAORDINAIRES

1) Pour les dépenses d'argent OBLAT:

A. Le Directeur ou Supérieur peut dépenser, dans les limites de sa juridiction, la somme de $35.00.
B. Pour un montant dépassant les $35.00:
1. La ou il o'y a pas de conseil, l]a permission se demande au Pére Provincial.
2. La ol il y a un conseil, le Supérieur doit obtenir la permission de ses conseillers, pour une somme allant de $35.00 a
$165.00.
¢. Pour une dépense dépassant les $165.00, une requéte doit étre présentée au Pére Provincial.

2) Pour les dépenses d'argent NON-OBLAT:

A. Le Directeur ou Supérieur peut dépenser, dans les limites de sa juridiction, la somme de $80.00.

B. Pour une somme dépassant les $80.00, 1A ot il ny a pas de conseil, la permission doit étre demandée au Pére Provincial.

C. Laouil y a conseil, le Supérieur ou Directeur doit au préalable obtenir la permission du conseil pour dépenser plus de $80.00
jusqu’a $200.00
1l faut la permission du Pére Provincial pour plus de $200.00.

D. “Quand donc nos Péres qui sont en charge de paroisses, d'écoles ou de misisons, estiment qu'une construction ou une amélio-
ration de quelque importance soit nécessaire, ils doivent tout d’abord consulter le Provincial sur ce sujet. Alors, avec l'appro-
bation de celui-ci, des plans et devis peuvent &tre préparés pour étre ensuite présentés au conseil provincial. Ce n'est qu'a-
prés que le Provincial a donné une réponse favorable et qu’il a accordé au curé un- mandat spécial que ce dernier peut aller
trouver I'Ordinaire du lieu pour soumettre & son examen le projet et obtenir I'autorisation définitive.”

(circe. administrative du Vicaire-Général, le 21 juin 1944)
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de plus
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On peut se procurer des copies additionnelles de cette formule & la maison provinciale.
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FIELD SERVICE PLEASE QUOTE

e, 171/15-10-2

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF
CITIZENSHIP anp IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Meadow Lake, Sask.,
Augus t 16th, 1950,

Rev. Father J,0. Fournier, 0.M.I.,
Provincial,

Oblate Fathers,

9916=110th Ave.

Edmonton, Alberta.

Dear Sir:

On the Bighead Reserve you have an 0ld building just south
of the present Indian Day School which I understand was used for a
hall at one time. The windows and doors are missing but with a certain
amount of repairs being done this building could be used for a granmary
to house part of the grain crop from this reserve.

I was wondering if you would be prepared to rent this building
for a nominal fee or if you would be prepared to sell the building to this
Indian Band. In the event of a sale or a lease the building would be
repaired by the Indian Band and put into a position to hold grain.

As the crop is nearing ripening we would be pleased to receive
your answer to this letter as socon as possible.

Yours very truly,

G@ l.,‘:Sl
Meadow lake Indian Agene_y. k oML )
JAD: G LS O
- “OMoNTON, AP
v
-



Mr J.A. u?i"
“JH rt. Of\mhull.thﬂ “M’
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Dear Sir, RN et SR S \
RE: Renting or selling of Hnll gouth of prm* da:,“‘ zehool,
Ien fomrding your letter to hev. Cl Ghntnf.gmr, misofionnery of H:L._head

Rescrve, giving nis all authoriiy Lo decide on the matfer, You will t'-xe\-efore
write hia cn treasaction of same,
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FIELD SERVICE PLEASE QUOTE

?1:.%33?.1/6'1'626

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF
CITIZENSHIP ano IMMIGRATION
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
Meadow Lake, Sask,,
July 4th, 19%0.

Reverand O, Fournier, 0.M.I.,
Father Provineial,

9916 = 110th Street,
Edmonton, Alta.

Dear Sir;

With regards to the building on the Jos. Bighead Reserve at
Beacon Hill, owned by you and rented to the Indian Affairs Branch for
an Indian Day School at a rental of $100.00 per year:

This building, with the attached teacherage, is in a very poor
state of repair. During the winter months a great deal of fuel is con-
sumed and yet nelther the teacher nor the pupils have much comfort. This
building is sitting on the ground, no foundation, only an earth banking.
It is so old that it is very diffiecult to keep clean and sanitary despite
the eager efforts of the teacher.

‘We would like to know if you would consider having this building
refloored, insulated and painted on the inside. The porch on the teacherage
needs to be remapered and sided and storm windows are required on all windows
on this building.

If you can arrange to have this remnovation take place as soon
as possible it may not interrupt the reopening of school which is scheduled
for September S5th. As the building now staends it is more or less condemned
for use as a school and teacherage.

We would very much appreciate hearing from you in this connection
at your earliest convenience.

Yours very truly, JES PROVINQ{
%) S
w -l
A
. Davis)
Werintendent, éb"IONmur ypREr

Meadow leke Indian Agency.
/G-

CeCs J.P.B, Ostrander, Esq., Regina.



.i‘,.‘\é--;‘;‘bl.'- y p

)
-

R Ll =

.'.q’ :

e F

A ge b AR . X : ‘.
| aga batag.. .aﬂ. sz ¢ 'uaﬂmi;.m add
L O r_;:x._.tla._'__ :tppi‘em“ od Badan s Bl
sty s, r@:h\, 'm} \aa.v(ﬁfh‘b .Lh&m::%&
- v 3 ! " . .‘_,1 ‘ N B ol
x‘_fi‘ug ﬁjf_ &h‘énh nmg.«ﬁm‘;.wa 3 m.J
HE e

. :; - - T =
’*&.l'tfé ‘\'ﬁim '*fh

=

F_'.)‘“J ¥ oLl ,.;r; *lI e L
‘u-'w 3-.-. qu T | 3 o '.. , pr vl K Y
.tam - i..‘u.ﬁz. tluh Mma, R R




—, .
o oy

o
v

g
.
: AN E Tuly 11th/50
S
Mr J.A, Davis, Supt, %‘@ 5 '
Indlan Ageney, . _ o
Meadow Lake, Sask, ¥

13

Dear Sir:
RE: 282.17 1/6-1-828
Buiding rented for school purpose,

: I am in receipt of your letter of July 4th
concérning the building rented by the oblate Fathers to
your department for school »nurnose,

While it is true that the actusal buildings
are in a very poor state of repair, andas they now stand
are more or less eondemned for use as a school and teachee
rage, we are in no way avtually at least, In a position to
finance the repair of same,

I would therefor suggest that the dept. would

build a school and teacherage of its own, close by,

Yours Truly,

J.0. Fournler, o.m,1. prov.
Oblate Fathers,






FIELD SERVICE ‘

‘ by PLEASE QUOTE
: 891=23-7-171

FILE...S

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF
MINES anp RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

lleadow Lake, S_sk.

. %@ Goyis 2.4 J= LT/
August 3lst, 1949.

PN, I 5 £ L:ff'r__. f:ir

A O O S Y f‘. ol €4, 7 Kius, By

Rev. C.Chataigner, , U }'..., b ot 4/ / ﬁ[ 1 ,
BEACON HILL, Sgsk.” | ., QAL LS o uz}.if.tt TV r A U }-f-"‘.;{,-

: ﬂn{j" cadeyio  TOA whioll-

It would be appreciated of we could have a reply to our
letter file 667-311-2-(171) dated June 23rd. regarding the
Family Allowance application and Registration of Birth of
Tommy bighead.

- o

Dear Father,

We would like to have this matter cleard up as quigldP i AP
as possible as it is holding up pay ment of Family Allkp¥wance o
. f

to this family. L oML )

N
Dyonron, 5™

+

Please treat the matter as urgent.

Yours truly,







September /llth 49

Dear 8ir,

~ Would you be so kind as to tell me what instructions has been given
to you by the Departaent of Indian Affairs about the teaching of religicus ins- |
- truction in the Bescon Hill 'day schocl,

Father Chataigner snd Miss Fortier,the new teacher seem tc be in thhe
best terms and I want to have things perfectly clesr in the very beginning,
about the time allowed for religious instruction and so on.

: " In order to have & gocd understending,I would like you to deel with

me instesd of Father Chataigner, in questions regerding the schocl. I dc mot
went to interfere with your supervising of the schocl end the program of studies,
but I would be very much obliged if you could notify me of the instructicns
given to the teacher about religious teachings in the shool. There has been
trouble with M4 s Lepine about that end it is better that I wopld be the one
‘dealing with you end the teacher for better cooperatiocn.

Kindly oblige me with & prompt answer .

Yous truly |
A.Boucher o.i.i. Provincial

hddress above

& ‘1)3\"}\![‘“%% N e,
& L 7'
'}H 0'% LAY
I Va
ED)MONTON
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FIELD SERVICE
PLEASE QUOTE

riLe. 949-25-1-(171)

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES ano RESOURCES
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Meadow Iake, Sask.,
Sep tember lSth,clﬂ%& PROVLN%

Rev. A, Boucher, O,M.I., Provinecial, ‘?f’

9916 = 110th Street, ( k O.ML )

Edmonton, Alberta. : : Ay <57
- oy, M_ngﬁ"

My Desr Father Boucher: . ON??N,

I am in receipt of your letter of September 1llth.
and when I noted who the writer was my mind immedia tely flashed back to the
time I came along with the 0ld army truck and hooked on to your car in the
mud hole and hauled it into Green Lake where I lmd the pleasure of meeting you.

Re: The correspondence that has taken place between
MissiTepine, the teacher at Big Island Lake School last year, and this office
and your office:

Iwish to state that I went carefully over all the
complaints and em very pleased to report to you just what action we leve
taken. Pirst, let me state that my associstions with Father Chataigner
have been excellent and T find him very co-operative in every way since
I took over the superintendency of this Agency. I hed several talks with

‘Miss Lepine prior to her resigm tion and I felt that bscause of that

I would try to see that no misunderstanging developed in the future. I
had quite a long talk with the present teacher, Miss Forcier, befare she
took over the school and explained to her what had developed in the imst
and also felt I could see no reason why she and Father Chataigner could
not get along quite amicably amd I feel that with a clear understanding
there should not be any trouble in the future.

I asked Miss Forcier to mke up her plan of work
for each week and I asked her also to allow for the last period of school
on Fridays of each week to be tuwrned over to Father Cha taigner for Religious
purpses. I also asked her to inform Wather Chataigner of these instruetions.
T wish tostate that I am believe very firmly in children being given
Religious Instruection in a school. I also infommed Miss Forcier that under
no eircumstances would we agree to the teaching of Cree in the schools as I
felt that our schools are ‘to be wmed for teaching English. I can appreciate
wia t Pather Cha taigner has in mind regarding the teaching of Cree to his
people there, but T also feel thet the public school is not the place where
it should be taught. Father Chataigner is very sincere axd conscientious

- (econt page 2)
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2

and is giving & real service totlet bamd of Indians and eny educational
program he carries on outside the school hours will certainly be greatly
apprecia ted by this Demrimert .

Again let me state that I felt by laving a clear
understanding regarding how the school was to be administered right at
the start would mmke it much better for all concerned. I also felt
tha t Father Clm taigner would be quite willing to agree to the policy
outlined because he has always been so co-operative in every way. I
did not feel thet I should discuss this matter with him personally as
I felt that if T did T might be interfering with instruw tions he might
receive from you or his superiors, I think we will all agree that the
fullest co-operation is necessary from each amli every one of us in order
to give the greatest service to this more or less backward band of
Indians. It is very necessary that the resident priest emd the teacher
of the school should get along harmoniously; amd I feel that this will
be accomplished by the fact that a definite policy and understerd ing
wes laid down right at the start.

Sincerely hoping that you agree with my actions
in the mtter, and looking forward to laving the pleasure of meeting
you on your next visit to our part of the country,

I am very sincerely yours,

«A. Davis)
perintendent,

Meadow Iake Indian Agency.
JAD:G
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Octeber the 21 49

.J.A. Davis, Supt. 3, x
Indian Affairs agency ‘$ 3
Meadow Lake Sask. if k 0.ML )

Dear Sir, ONTON, ALB®

I am very thenjfull for your good letter of sept.the l6th about
Beacon Hili's day School. However, I regret to tell you that I do not quite egres |
with you regerding the directives thet you heve given Miss Fortier ebout veligicus =
teachings in the school.

This is & catholic schecl &nd the Department never objected in
our catholic indian schools to the half hour & day of religiocus instructicn.

Besides there is ncthing in the Indian &ct forbidding that prectice.

So, knoming your very good will and disposition es well es your firm belief in chil- °
dren being given religicus inmstruction in the scheooi, I em sure that you will not
meke any objection as to the half hour a dey of religious instruction in the cetho-
1lic schools of Bezcon Hill as well as of Mesdow Lake, :

1 had the opportunity to talk to Miss Fortier in september about
that. Having made her plan of work for each day ¢f the week, she says that it is
~very easy to give balf an hour a day to religiocus instruetion, and fulfill her progras
Just the same. Besides this is done in all ocur residentiel schools and ths children |
do not loose anything in their learning. _

As for the teaching od Cree in the School, I must tell you thet
Father Chataigner never did it. Surely end naturally he hed to telk Cree in his re-
ligious instructions in order to help the young children to understend better, but
he never taught the Cree lenguege. I am afreid thet in the last few yesra certein
reports have been made ageinst Father Chetsigner that don't show the real things.
Be sure that Faother Chataigner hes the best dispositions end do not went to make :
trouble. Mis Fortier herself is very glad to work with him snd everytiing look very -
good just now at Beecon Hill, :
: I shell wait for your answer before telling Father Chataigner to
teach religion half an hour & day. I trust you &s & man to understiend the rightness
of my request and espect the right answer. |

Yours truly

A.Boucher oc.m.i. Provineisl




PONTIFICIUM OPUS

A PROPAGATIONE FIDEI Rome ,die 6 Augusti 1929
Palazzo di Propaganda Fide
Plazza di Spagna,b48,

Consilium Superius Generale

Prot.N...1850/29

Ill,me a&c Rev.me Domine,

Consiliwm Superiusg Generale Ponbtificii Operis a Propagatione Fidei
in coetibus plerariis mensis aprilis hujus anni oollectum,laetanter ani=-
mavertit plerosque Missionum Modératores incoeptis de¢ fundando et propa-
gando Operc sponie et enthusiastice favisse,nuntiis Romem missis de hac
re una cum stipitibus colleotis,Quae nuntia Consilium Superius attente
examinavit,cum de subsidiis statuendis actum est,

Consilium autem,dun grati animi sensus omnibus Missionum lModerator-
ibus exprimit,iisdem nuntiat notitias de statu Missionis deque Operis a
Propagatione FPidei progressu sibi accepiissimas semper fore; guapropter
Missionum Moderatores obsecrat,ut eas quotannis mittere pergant ,quo fa-
cilior et aequior subsidiorum distributio fiat,

In hunc finem Secretaria Generalis schema parandum curavit ad om-
nes Missionum Moderatores quotannis mittendwmn et,debite repletum,ab iis-
dem Missionum Moderatoribug ante finem sujuvsque anni Romam remittendum,

Dominatio Tua schema heic inclumum inveniet,

Praeterea Consilium Superius votum emisit,ut in omnibus missioni-
bus omnibusque Missionum ecclesiis et Oraioriis Dies Festus Missionalis
a Summo Pontifice Pio XI paenultimae dominicae m,octobris adsignatus,
sollemniori quo fieri potuerit modo quotannis celebretur.Hoc die rreces
ad Dewn pro dilatathone sui Regni fundentvr ,sermones de Opere a Propa-
gatione Fidei habebuntur,inseriotiones sodalium et stipium collectae
fient,Stip2s Romam mittentur una ouvm schemate,

Tandem Consilium Superius laeto animo animadvertit Plures Missionum
Moderatoree donis el nuntiis favere liusaso Ethnoligiae Missicnumque in
Aedibus ad Lateron'mm constibute et Agentiae Fides.Consilivm de tanto fa-
vore et auxilio summas grates promi%t.Done enim Musaeo oblata et nuntia
¢e rebus missionalibus ad Agentiam Ficdes missa.quae ad innumeras ephem~
erides iterum transmittuntur,causem Missionum efficacissime promovent
benedictionesque divinas in bYenefaoitores alliciunt,

Interea meos devotionis sensus A.T.pando et.qua par est reverentia,
me profiteor

A.T Rev.mae

addictissimum servun

Aloisiun Drago
Secretarium Generalem,




FIELD SERVICE PLEASE QUOTE

sn.n..l}.j'..J.'.:.].“.l? 1/25-1

CANADA
DEPARTMENT

oF
MINES ano RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Meadow Lake, Sasks,
November 21, 1949,

Reve. A. Boucher, 0.M.T.,
Provincial,
Edmonton, Alberta,

My dear Father Boucher:

Purther to your letter of October 2lst, 1949,
I took the matter up with our Department and in pari. their reply
reads as follows;

Mistters of this sort can generslly be gotten around
satisfactorily hy the Indian Superintendent and the Missionary getting
together and where all of the children are of the one religiocus faith
it only means one Missionary visiting the school, and one-half-hour
a day will not make much difference in their class room activities.,”

I am pleased to report to you that we will be only
too willing to allow your Missionmary a half hour per day end may I
sugegest that this half hour set aside for Religious instruction be
the last half hour in esch day. I believe you will agree that this
time would be better than having religious tegehing during the middle _
part of the teaching day.

Hoping this is satisfactory to you snd your Missionary,
and I am certain it will be satisfactory to our teacher there, and
hoping to have the pleasure of meeting you in the not too distant
future, I remain

Yours very sineerely,

A. Davis)
perintendent,

Meadow Ieke TIndian ney.
JAD: G . * ooml )

1' W
Duonmon, Mﬁ@

PROVING?
NES 42
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Deceabel® the s« 49
S
#.J.A. Davis, Supt. @
Meadow Leke Indian Agency ‘% -§
(#)
Dear Mr Davis, %‘/5

I am glad to recognize your good understending. As you know the policy
of the Department is rather of gocd will in these matéters, apecially in schocls
where there is only one missicnnary. So why not let things as they arre now?

This year everything seems to gc smocthly and there is mc trocuble; religzicn 1is teught
at 9.30 in the morning, thet is in the beginning of the dey emd thet does not seem
to handicap the activities cf the schocl. Consequentiy I demand that you eccept the
present situation so that we do not hear about that eny wore.

I tried to see you at my last trip to Meadow Leke in october, but you
were at Edmonton in the time. I hope I have the plezsure to meet you next time, Any

time you come to Edmonton I would be very please to receive your wisit.

Please answer me so that I could tell Futher Chateigner that everything
is settled,giving him a directive for the future, according to my lest demand,

Hoping that you would not object to my request
I remein Yours truly

A,Boucher o.m.i. Prov,
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FIELD SERVICE

PLEASE QUOTE

rel71/25-1

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
orF
MINES axo RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Meadow lake, Sask.,
December 16, 1949,

Revs A. Boucher, 0.M.I.,,
Father Provincial,
Edmonton, Alberta.

Dear Father Boucher:

Your letter of December 12th received wherein
you state that Father Chataigner has been teaching at 9:30 in the
morning and that this has not caused any inconvenience to the teacher
and the pupils studies.

Miss Forcier seems to be able to arrange her
work so that this time does not interfere with her plans. Under
this arrangement we are only too happy to give our permission for
Religious Instruction at that time.

S0 long es Father Chataigner co-operates with
our teacher to the best of his ability I am sure that she will co-
operate in continuing to arrange her work so that this period
from 9:30 in the mornings remains open for his teachings.

Trusting this matter is now settled to the
satisfaction of all concerned, I remain

Yours very truly,

!

(I{A. Davis) , 2
Superintendent, !/ ( OMI1

Meadow Leke Indian Agency. s, )
/Ge
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FIELD SERVICE

é

. PLEASE QUOTE

e

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF
MINES aNnp RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Meadow “ake
July 8/49

Rev. Clement Chataigner, OiM.I. @LVFS FROV
Beacon Hill, Sask. ( %

,

Dear Sirs ONTUN, ALBEK

If possible will you please complete these forms and £9j§ Wu')) |
return to this Agency. ( £ /g’u""ﬁ/-’ Qtn J{z Densbizass Dt b”-b‘JN
P’u»g fgu. wy  Cobess ?)u}e,l«# fne (éOhuﬂn.)

J.A. Davis,
Superintendent,
Mgadow Lake Indian Agency .




ooy




MEADOW LAKE SCHOOL UNIT No. 66

OFFICE OF THE

. PHONE 110
O R AR i
Frhery
June 25, 1949

Mr. Christopher Bohme, FVES PROvLyC

¢
Beacon Hill, Sask. o ‘4
| ( oML )

Dear Mr. Bohme: {b

%‘VTUN, ALBESSY

Re Teacher Application

Mr. J. Davis, Superintendent of Indian Affairs, has
referred your letter of June 17th to us as all the Indian
schooB under his jurisdiction have been staffed.

If you have a valid teaching certificate we would
be pleased to hear from you further with a view to taking
one of our schools. Should you not have a teaching certificate
we may contact you later about acting as study supervisor in
one of our schools,

Yours truly,

M. J. Janagn,
Sec.=-Treas.
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f K 0.ML  Jgnuary 28, 48.
5 .
The Secretary o, >
Indian Affairs Branoh, NTON, ALBE
OTTAYWA.

Re: Big Island Indian Day School

My dear Mr., Phelan,

I am in receipt of a letter from Reverend Father
Clement Cha s OuloI,, missionary in charge of the above
reserve, in which he quotes a letter supposed to have been
rocuv«l by Miss G, Lépine, teacher of this school, from your
agent, Mr, H, 8, Packman, which reads as follows:

"As deay schools are undenominational, I would say that
the money spent by the Department on educational does
not de for the interruption of school studies,
and you should convey this information to Father
Chataigner as coming from me, FKe should be well
aware of this fact., It should not be necessary to
have & matter of this nature brought up.

(M) Hye S, Paohnhn ‘./ Indian ‘G.lto'

The above quotation, if it is a proper transeription
of that of your agent indicates on his part & lack of knowiedge
of the Indian Act which should be brought to his attention
immediately.

Yours very truly, -

Je+ 0+ Plourde, Q.. I,
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OFFICIERS — OFFICERS MEMBRES — MEMBERS
S. E. MoR J. GUY, O.M.1. S. E. Mor H. BELLEAU, O.M.1,
PRESIDENT ET SEC.-TRES. 5. E. MGR J. TROCELLIER, O.M.1.
R. P. G, MARCHAND, O.M.1., VICE-PRES. S. E. MGr M. LACROIX, O.M.1.
SURINTENDANT GENERAL MosT REv. A. JORDAN, O.M.I.
R. P. J.-0. PLOURDE, O.M.l. S. E. MoRr. L. SCHEFFER, O.M.I.
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT S. E. MGR H. ROUTHIER, O.M.I.
MEMBRES HONORAIRES R. P. M. LAVIGNE, O.M.1L.

PROVINCIAL, MANITOBA
S. E. Mer G. BREYNAT, O.M.1.
S. E. MR A. TURQUETIL, O.M.1. R. P. A. BOUCHER, O.M.I.

PROVINCIAL, ALBERTA-SASKATCHEWAN
MEMBRES — MEMBERS LEG ML e
S. E. Mcr M. LAJEUNESSE, O.M.1. BUREAU DU SURINTENDANT GENERAL PROVINCIAL DU CANADA
5. E. MGr U. LANGLOIS, O.M.1. OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT REV. J. BIRCH, O.M.1.

S. E. Mer J. L, COUDERT, O.N.1, PROVINCIAL, ENGLISH PROVINCE

OTTAWA, le 28 janvier 1948.
ONTARIO

Rév., Pére Clément Chataigner, 0.M.I., \ ( 0.M1 %&
Beacon Hill, Sask. 7 & : )
Bien cher Peére, 4QMQDN}&LBE&T”

J'accuse réception de la votre du 19 courant dans
laquelle wvous me mettez au courant de la situation de votre
école au point de vue catholique. Evidemment cette demoi-
selle Lépine n'est pas de 1l'étoffe nécessaire pour enseigner
dans une école catholique indienne.

M. Ppelan, auguel j'ai soumis le cas, me promet de
faire une enquete immédiatement et de rectifier les choses.

Vous faites bien et je vous en félicite chaleureuse-
ment de ne pas permettre & qui que ce soit d'empiéter sur les
droits de nos Indiens catholiques en matiere dtéducation.

Affectueusement votre en N.S. et M.I.,

Z0. Plourde, O.M.I.
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OFFICIERS — OFFICERS
S. E. Mgr J. GUY, O.M.1,
PRESIDENT ET SEC.-TRES.
R.P. G. MARCHAND, O.M.I., VICE-PRES.

SURINTENDANT GENERAL
R. P. J.-O. PLOURDE, O.M.1.
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
MEMBRES HONORAIRES
S. E. MGrR G. BREYNAT, O.M.1.
S. E. MGrR A. TURQUETIL, O.M.1.

MEMBRES — MEMBERS
S. E. MR M. LAJEUNESSE, O.M.1. BUREAU DU SURINTENDANT GENERAL

e c%je[{au and 7ta£n£n? Covemiinion

MEMBRES — MEMBERS
S. E. MGR H. BELLEAU, O.M.1.
S. E. MoR J. TROCELLIER, O.M.1.
S. E. MR M. LAGROIX, O.M.1.
MosT REV. A. JORDAN, O.M.I1.
S. E. MGRr. L. SCHEFFER, O.M.I.
S. E. MGR H. ROUTHIER, O.M.1.
R. P. J. SCANNELL, O.M.1.
PROVINCIAL, OTTAWA
LJ.C.et ML % PROvINCIAL, MARITORN
R. P. A. BOUCHER, O.M.1.
PROVINCIAL, ALBERTA-SASKATCHEWAN

S. E. MGrR U. LANGLOIS, O.M.1, OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT R. P. L. DESCHATELETS. O.M.1.

S. E. Mgr J. L. COUDERT, O.M.1.

mwhu WV

PROVINCIAL DU CANADA

OTTAWA, 21 Jjanvier 1947
ONTARIO

Révérend Pére Clément Chataigner, o.n-l.&c}“"ﬁs PROV"""{';?‘{
Beacon Hill, <
Saskatchewan. \ ( O.ML )

Bien cher Pere Chataigner ) -
En date du 13 courant je vous ai télégraphié

comme suit: "Indian Department accepts services of

Miss Lépine as teacher for Beacon Hill stop Salary

one hundred twenty-five dollars per month stop best

wishes for yourself and success for your missionary

endeavours,"

J'espere que vous avez regu ce message et que
Mlle Lépine a déja réouvert l'école.

Je vous remercie beaucoup des photographies qui
accompagnaient votre lettre. Votre mission n'est pas
riche, mais vous semblez avoir une jolie église, un
bon presbytere et une assez belle école. Dans votre
église je remarque surtout votre autel liturgique et
le beau crucifix qui surmonte le Tabernacle.

La question des religieuses pour Beacon Hill sera
soumise au département lorsque votre provincial en aura
trouvées. Les officiers ont tellement de difficulté a
se procurer des maitres et maftresses qu'ils ne se fe-
ront pas priés pour accepter les religieuses si votre
Provincial peut décider une communauté quelconque de se
charger de votre école.

Merci beaucoup de vos bons souhaits et veuillez
accepter les miens afin que le Bon Dieu bénisse votre
travail et rende votre ministere fructueux aupres de nos
chers Indiens.

Affectueusement votre en N.S. et M,I.

o2t B7777

J.0., Plourde, 0.M.I.






EXCLUSIVE CONNECTION WITH WESTERN UNION CABLE SERVICE

SHCANADIAN NATIONAL - -

W M ARMSTRONG GENERAL MANAGER rl"EL]E GRAPHS
TORCGNTO

STANDARD TIME

S&De 31l. DL, Via. Edmonton Alta.,
‘ e Ottawa, Ont.,

11394 Jany. 13-47.

‘ “egv, Father Chataignier., OMI.,
eoacqn H.ill Saske
ia St "glburg Sask.,

Indian Pept. Accept services of Miss Lipine as teacher for
beaver hill stop #alaTy one hundTed twenty five dollars
pe™ month stop best wishes for™ yourself and Success fo™ your

missiona™y endeavourse wjnVE;tﬂUH‘H
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Onion *“ake
Sask
13 Jan 4%,

Miss Gl.Lepine,
Northern Pines,
Saske

Dear Miss Lepine,

I have been advised by the
Chief of Training Division, Indian Affairs
Branch, Ottawa, that'you are available as
teacher for Big Island Lake Indizn Day
School and am insiructed to make the
necessary arvangements with you to re-open
the School for teaching.

In the light of the abové

’
will you please get in touch with the Revw
Father Cha teigner O.M.k. at the R.C.Mission
adjacent to the school and arrange to take up
your duties ms soon as possible.

When you have seen Father
Chataigner will you plense advise me, gilving
the following particulars 3~

a) Date school commenced, or,

b) date on whiech you propose to commence
school.

¢) Whether you are going to live at the

school or journey there each day from
s rnp o Northern Pines.

€§4 en thesé: points have been setled I will be
pr

99«22«45

epared to bake up with you any problems which

you. may encountere.
r:y.;n Yours truly,

(Donald.H,Cameron)
Indian Agent.

P.8. I am adviaing Father Ghataigner by this




b*a*

mail that you will contact him as soon

as possible, This is necessary as

Mr Lirrette, the retiring teacher was
instrugéted to hand over to the Father,

the books, records and keys of the school.

D.H Cameron.
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OFFICE OF THE
INDIAN ACENT Hl.l_t:).é.p___.
DEPARTMENT
» OF :
MINES AND RESOURCES Cnion Take ’ Sask,
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH , January 10, 1947.

Dear Father Chataigner,

I wish to acknowledge receipt of
your letters dated January 8nd and January 6th.

I have been advised by Ottawa
that Mr. Lirette's resignation has been accepted. I wrote
uﬁh%uk fhim to that effect and asked him to turn everything over
Wou o 90 to your care. I have also been advised that the Church
- ‘Authorities have been requested to naminate a successor.
‘uh'ﬁtuurh Ha Yomur recommendation that the school be conducted by nuns is

excellent provided it were possible to have such an
~arrangement. Perhaps in the future we will be able to get
& school like that,

i With reference to requests for a
Qu *(meeting, I do not know of any matter of sufficient importance
require a meeting at the present time. In any case it

to
& is jmpossible fpr me to leaye here now,
gd’uﬁ%i ﬁf&fu&f)&u&w Yoty g,’)mim eAL ¢
It is the policy of the Department

to give rations only where the head of the family or bread
winner is sick or incapacitated. However, one has to use
one's judgment in all individual cases of need. Perhaps the
Chief should be given rations temporarily.

Thanking you for your letters.

- Yours very truly,

ov.
3@9’35 & IN%
g ot VoS

0 : P Donald M.\Cameron, \
) QJIONmN' m‘gﬁ, Indian Agent.
Reverend C. Chataigner, O.M.I.,

BEACON HILL, SASK,







W (Yol :

Onion Lake, Sask.
January 27, 1947,

-~

Dear Father Chataigner,

I would appreciate it if you
woudda investigate the circmmstances of " JIm

Choreayse, No. 50, Bigheac Band. It has been
reported that he is not well and that he has not
enough food. You might also find out how he gets
along for firewood. We patd $10.00 last year for
firewood for this man and if necessary will do the
game this year.

Thanking you for this informaticn,
éf a&; uuwu1cnua,f%1u4&uﬂ'iéuh O ey . b

4 (Yo é [iaxlaé{v,[afv{-
Ah : 4 J{l.( [P Aﬁ: A (Yours very "truly,
S T e g B e 545708

Donald H, e To
Indian Agent.

Reverend C. Chataigner, 0.M.I. CIALFy
BEACO™ HILL, SASK, PO \
'
S.™ Has Flss Lepine commenced teaui g yeeeb 44?
% 5 ey
n m ot JE M., X,
( lﬁtwlm:w&f’(,f %%W ) Df\gmmﬂ.,_m
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OFFICE OF THE
INDIAN AGENT

PLEASE QUOTE

me B30 .

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES
B o VI v Ry Onion Lake, Sask.

January 23, 1947.

Dear Sir,

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letier
of January 17th, with reference to Jim Ohopeayse, No.
50, Bighead Band, in this Agency.

I will look into the circumstance of this
man and his Wite at trne rirst opportunity. In the
meantime I wish to say that according to my information
this family is receiving regular monthly rations (2
rations) and the quantities are the same as for all
other Indians who are on rations. This includes 50 1bs.
Flour, 18 lbs. lard or meat, 1 1lb. Tea, etc. per month.

Thank you for the information, I will check
up on the matier as soon a8 possible.

gwﬁmmmmw % @ Cowdl. —

S et g/ ﬂjﬂc
" | M ook joa gt Yoen j

& e Do) g5 i QZ\ .

Dogald H. Cameron,
_IndiappReERt.
Mr. John B. Tootoosis, NRGEEERS

<O
Poundmzaker Reserve, 4$6§Q \
g

Cut Knife, Sask,. S M
o &

3 W\Enuoﬂ‘oﬁ'
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+  INSPECTOR OF IN?]J\N AGENCIES/ r INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANC

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES File #170-309-7D

Regina, February 3rd, 1947.

Dear John:

Your complaint of January 17th regarding the assistance
given to Jim Ohopeayse, of the Big Head Band, was received at this office
and the matter was taken up with Mr, Cameron. We are informed that you have

had a communication from him stating that he would go into the matter fully
as soon as possible,

In the meantime Mr, Cameron has written to Mr, W.W, McClellan,
the merthent at Beacon Hill who supplies the rations for the Big Head Band
and also to the Missionary for information., He instructed Mr, MecClellan to
supply this man with wood as it is necessary and he is also receiving two
regular monthly retions. There is no doubt if he needs more assistance the
Missionary will recommend it to Mr. Cameron and action will be taken immediately.

Yours truly,

Ao -". *
Y Fd et
%Z/
J.P.B. Ostrander,

Inspector of Indian Agencies, NDICIALES
HFS/ed Saskatchewan. % \ :
& ) \ 4
& Syl
Mr. John B. Tootoosis, %” O &
Poundmeker's Reserve,

CUTKNIFE, Seskatchewan. ‘\FDMO@O“‘
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r INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

INSPECTOR. OF INDIAN ACEF;CIES Y

DEPARTMENT
OF

& MINES AND RESOURCES  Pile #219-309-7D
Regina, February 17th, 1947,

Dear John:

in reply to your letter of January 17th asking for additiénal
assistance for Jim Ohopeayse, of the Big Head Band, I have been informed
by Mr. Cameron that he has investigated this man's circumstances and, as you
are aware, he is drawing two rations for himself and his wife. In January
this was increased by one full ration and this will continue in effect, He
is also being supplied with firewood as he claims he is not physically able
to get wood out for himself. :

b Mr, McClellan, the store-keeper who issues the rations to the
Bighead Band, is given considerable leeway and no doubt he will not see this
man suffer any hardship.

Yours truly,

J.F.B, Ostrander, ‘:3"/ ¥
: Inspector of Indian Agencies, & - &
HFS/ed Saskatchewan, é) O &‘5’
-~ - (X \ “0‘60*‘
Mr, John B. Tootoosis, \q. ED

Poundmaker's Keserve,
CUTKNIFE, Saskatchewan. +







115-2-1 (WT1).

WELFARE AND TRAINING CANADA INDIAN A(F:};:\IRS
s DEPARTMENT -

OF
MINES AND RESOURCES

Ottawa, December 28, 1946.

Dear Father ‘Boucher:

We have received a letter from
Mr. J.H. Lirette, teacher of the Big Island Lake
Day School tendering his resignation as teacher to
be effective at the end of the current month. Mr.
Lirette has forwarded a doctor's certificate certifying
that he is physically unable to carry on as teabher.

We are accenting the resignation and
it would be appreciated if you would nominate another
teacher at the earliest possible date as we wish to
keep this school in operation.

&
& )
Q@ Wi Ridod
< 0. W
Yours truly, \\ ‘gﬁfs

Bernard F. Neary,
Supt. of Welfare & Training.

Very Rev, A. Boucher,0.M.I.,
9916 - 110th St.,
Edmonton, Alberta.
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RePud o0, Plourde oum.i,
Université
Ottawa

Bien cher Pire Plourde,
Enfin me voild,D'abord pour vous remercier de vos bons scuhaiits

et vous offrir les miens,bonne santé et longue vie avec toutes les bénédictions du

Seigneur.Je regrette bien de n'avoir pu assister & notre Conventionjymais heureusement

que j'en ai eu un bon compte rendu par le P.Latour.J'ai fait une pneumonie qui m'a tenu

quatre semaines au 1it et dont j'ai pu me sauver grice & La péniciline.J'ed dd aller

prendre trois 2 maines de repos complet & Victoriejj'en suis revenu le 30 dééembre

et je me sena encore de la fatigue dans le dos.Je me suis remis au travail,mais je

Suis un peu nerveux.Je n'ai pas de bonnes nouvelles de Brocket.Les chemins ont &té

terribles tout l'hiver et il & été trde difficile d'emener 1'eau & 1'école.L'énole

fonctionne bien péniblement et le Pére Lafrance y apporte tout son coeur et son dée

vouement,Cependant l'avenir est plutdt sombre.Nous ne voulons pas fermer & cause

du danger d'8tre absorbés par les protestants.Les Indiens demandent une école convee

nable et sont trd: mécontents des lenteurs du département.Ce qu'il faudrait ce se=

rait une école & McLeadjil y a 13 les baraques qui pourraient dtre d'un grand servie

¢e pour plusieurs années.Je crois que les Indiens en seraient satisfaits,

Je suis un peu embarrassé,car les Soeurs griscs se lamentent et menacent de nous quite

ter sl la situation ne change r.s.Jo dois aller faire un tour bientdt et voir cela.

Je serai a Pttawa au commencement de Mars en passant pour aller
prendre le bateau le 2: mars.Comme gous le saves,M.Lirette du Grand lac des Iles
professeur & 1'école du jour vient de donner sa démission pour cause de saté M.Neary
en a été notifié et me demande de trouver ung sutre professeur afin de ne pas fermer
cette école,Or pour le moment c'est presqu'impos:ible vu le nombre restraint de pro-
fesseurs,L'idde ici serait d'y mettre des religleuses comme & Victoire chez le P.Pa- ¢
quetéejmais encore faut-il les trouver,Il faudrait dire & M,Neary que 1l'école ne peut
s'ouvrir pour le moment et que nous ne savons quand nous pourrons avoir un maitres

Ce sont 1i guelques uns des problémes d'un Provincial,...
Qu'en pensez-vous?

-~
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20 février 46.
Monsieur J.H. Lirette,
Beacon Hill, Sask.
Cher Monsieur Lirette,
Pour faire suite & ms lettre du 6 courant, J'al le
‘plalsir de vous annoncer que le Département consent & vous payer
$110,00 par mois, & pertir du premier janvier, 1946, et le boni
de vie chere en plus. Si je ne me trompe, oelé devrait vous
donner environ $128,00 par mois. F
J*ai bien essayé de vous faire accorder $125.00
mais n'y ai pas réussi.
Bspérant que vous pourrez vous tirer d'affaires

ave¢ cette augmentstion je demmure, cher lonsieur Lirette, votre

tout dévoué en N.S. et M.I.

J.0. FPlourde, O0.lk.I.

bllilblecks,
fg;e/a/w/w/"/“‘ "‘4/"““'7..
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le 6 déc, 45

M.JHsLirette
Beacon Hill

Bien cher lonsieur,

Mercl de votre bonne lettre ainsi que celle qui re-
garde le P.Plourde.Je comprends blen que ce salaire est ridicule et Jje
vals reclamer pour vous.Il y a blen des anndes que mous avons affairee
au Département et nous ne ssommes pas mieux servis que vous.C'est en-
tendu que nous avons & subir les injustices du Gouvernement envers nous
et les indiens;mais je regrette de vous dire que nous avons & agir aus-
trement que vous le faltes.C'est plutét domageable & notre cause que
d'employer la violence«Que voulez-vous,ils sont la force et si nous ne
sormes pas sabisfalts,vont-1ls nous dire,nous n'awvons qu'a rester chez'
nous«¥ous nous butons & un mur de plerre et ~a ne sert de rien que d'es-
sayer de nous casser la t8te pour le difoncer;il faut tout simplement
le contourner et jouer de diplomatie.N'4crivez jamals de lettres vio-
lentes corme celles 1d& au Département,car ils vous remercieront, tout
sigplement.Ce n'est pas juste,me direz-vousyJe le sals bilenjmals qu'y
pouvons nous?Pour ce qui est du salaire,je ne sals pas ce qu'il palent
comme loyer de 1'4cole et & qui 1ls le palent.En tout cas,sl je ne riuse
sl pas & vous faire e ter, je verral ce que je puls falre avec ce
loyersA propos de l'auto,avez-vous pu faire réparer le vStre?Je trou-
ve quelqu'un dans une mission qul aurait besoin du Ford et je voudrals
savoir quand vous pourrez en disposers.lie vous fatiguez pas avec cela,
je ne vous le prendral pas tant que le vOtre ne sera pas ripard,

Je wuls heureux d'apprendre que le bien se falt.Vous aurez l'appul
de l'autorité en autant que cette autoritd quli est humaine aprés tout
peut alder.Il y a une vertu que l'on appelle la prudencejil faut bien
essayer de l'acquérir dans tout ce qu'on fait,et avec l'alde de la Fro-
vidence qui ne refuse rien a la Prudence,tout va blen.



Veulllez croire que je vous b4nis de tout coeur et qu je ne demande
qu'nee chose pour la mission de Beacon Hill que le bon Dieu y soit
glorifid et que les missionnaires et les ames ' solent sanctifiés.

Bien v&tro en NeSe& Mol

e

=
ok
o
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22nd November, 1945.

S
oMl )
L\

The Secretary, . LA
Indian Affairs Branch, ébkﬁn~~u n~€$

Ottawa,

Re: Mr. J.H. Lirette and the Big
Island Day School.

Attention: Mr. Phelan.

Mv dear Mr. Phelan:

In order to correct some misleading statements
made regarding the above gentlemen and his appointment as
teacher at the Big Island Indian Day School, may I state the
following facts: He was educated at the Brothers' College in
Lowell, Mass., taught for six years in the State of New-York,
three of which were in the City of New-York itself. He also
- possesses a State Life Certificate of Columbia University.

With the above status of service it would
seem that his knowledge of English is more than that possessed
by the ordinary teacher; I would even say that it must be
just as good as that possessed by any teacher.

We now find it so difficult to secure competent
teachers for our Indian Day Schools, that the information which
I am now giving you regarding Mr.Lirette will dispel any
misunderstanding that may have risen concerning him in the
Department, and that his reappointment next year will only be
a matter of course.

Yours very truly,

J.0. PlOUl‘de. O.M.I,
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Commiaafon Oélafe Aos Oeuv:e:
Jn‘t;&nueé

OFFICIERS — OFFICERS

§. E. MGR J. GUY, O.M.I.
PRESIDENT ET SEC.-TRES.

R. P. 6. MARCHAND, O.M.1., Vice-Prés,
PROVINCIAL, " MonTaEéaL

SURINTENDANT GENERAL
R. P. J.-O. PLOURDE, O.M.1.
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
UNIVERSITE-OTTAWA- UNIVERSITY

cf.m(z‘au We[{ate .dno{ 7!8!:".;“? O‘szz

Commusiou

MEMBRES — MEMBERS

S. E. Mer E. BUNOZ, O.M.1.
S. E. M6R M. LAJEUNESSE, O.M.1.
5. E. MGr U. LANGLOIS, O.M.1.
S. E. MGr J. L. COUDERT, O.M.1,
S. E. MR H. BELLEAU, O.M.1,
S. E. MGRr J. TROCELLIER, O.M.I.
S. E. MGr M. LACROIX, O.M.1,

ONT. LJ.C.etM.L R. Pl; 3 SCANNEOLL. 0.M.1.

ROVINCIAL, OTTAWA

MEMBRES HONORAIRES BUREAU DU SURINTENDANT GENERAL R P. M. LAVIGNE, O.M.1.
S. Eﬁ Mer g SRE\‘!‘:;!T. 0. M.1. OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT PROVINCIAL, MANITOBA

HEHBYMARR DE HARELLA R. P. A. BOUCHER, O.M.1.

S. E. Mer A. TURQUETIL, O.M.1. PROVINCIAL, ALBERTA-SASKATCHEWAN
EVEQUE DE PTOLEMATS R. P. H. ROUTHIER, O.M.1.
VICAIRE DES MISSIONS, GROUARD
OTTAWA ce 24 IIO'FBIan‘e 19 45

ONTARIO

Révérend Pére A. Boucher, 0.M.I.,
Provincial,

9916 - llOiema Rue,

Edmonton,

Alta.

Bien cher Pere Boucher,

Pour faire suite & la vdtre du 17 novembre dernier,
sur le compte de Monsieur Lirette, Je vous inglus copie de
celle que j'ai écrite hier & Monsieur Phelan a ce propos.
J'espere qu'a l'avenir nous n'aurons pas de difficulté a le
faire accepter soit pour c¢ette école ou pour toute autre que
vous aimeriez lui confier. J'ai insisté d'une maniere spécia-
le sur sa connaissance de 1l'Anglais parce que c'était une
des plaintes que l'agent Cameron faisait contre lui.

Je vous remercie infiniment de votre aimable invi-
tation d'aller visiter celles de vos écoles que je n'ai pas
encore eu le plaisir de voir. Cependant, je doute fort
pouvoir l'accepter. La question de nos hopitaux n'est pas
encore réglée et ce n'est que la semaine prochaine que
jtaurai ma premiere entrevue avec Monsieur Claxton QQEEQHnou-
veau Ministre. Ce probleme est si complexe que :
veut en faire une étude sérieuse je serai bie ligé de res
a Ottawa pendant assez longtemps,pour surveillér nosgimgérets.

- Je crols avoir obtenu une augmentatiomydu nombre.
d'éléves pour 1l'école de Brocket mais je n'ai enc fihunddne
bonne nouvelle & vous annoncer au sujet du puits. Soyez sur
cependant que je surveille vos intérets.

Votre tout dévoué en N.S. et M.I.

MW

J.0. Plourde, 0.M.I.
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: v o®' 16 177 nov. 45
RePeJsBePlourde oemels TS AP
Ottawa \ " ZoyontoN. M

Bien cher Pére,

¥ Merci de votre bonne lettre & propos de Lirette.Je l'al
vu & la mission la semaine derniére et je lul al dit qu'il devait se
tenir blen tranquille et que s'l1l a des rdclamations,il devra les falire
passer par moi,afln que Je pulsse censurer alnsi que vous-uéme ce qui
viendra de lule.Il est bon garson,mals l'agent Cameron ne l'alme pass
Cette mission est blen ndgllgde par l'agent qul n'y ve qu'une petite
fois dens l'anunde et ne failt absolument rien pour les indlens.Il y a
des pauvres vieillards ddlalssés et les malades ont loin a falre pour
aller & l'hopital de Loon Lake ou de Bonnyvilleele P.n'4tant point hae
bile pour condulre un aubte,il n'y a personne pour les y condulbesTout
cela cnerve ceux qui sont en charge de la misslonjor come il est ine
tiress¢ au bien des indiens il s'eun prend & Cameron qul ne se force
paseJe comprends blen la chose et Je sals qu'lil y a des missions encore
pire que celle la dans Grouard et aillleursjmals i1l n'est pas surprensant
que les geuns du monde se rovoltent en constatant ces négligencessIl
faudrait 14 un fermier instructeurs..Encore une chose qul est bien dife
ficile & avoirsJ'al vu Lirette & 1'Oeuvre et je puis vous dire gqu'il
est rare de trouver une homme commne cela pour les indiens.Il a 23 ene
fants en ce moment et clest lul qui leur falt leur diner en trouvant
les moyens de leur falre donner une platre par mols pour cette nourri-
tures.le chef est trés bon et demande qu'on s'occupe de leurs vieillards
et de lemms maladesycar,dit-il le département nous lgnore.D'aprds ce que
Je peux voir,ce sont des protestations contre cet dtat de chose que
Lirette aurait fait d'une maniére un peu trop raide au Dipartement et
il y aurait eu des menaces envers l'agents....Quand on parle trop,on a
le sort de Saint Jean Baptistejon se falt couper le cOUesss




Mercl de votre travil pour Brocket.Dites mol comment je pourrais vous
alder.Je sals que ga prendra du tempsjmais le principal c'est que le
dipartement fasse quelque chose pour nous compenser.Je ne vols pas
quend j'érai vous voir,d moins qu'on ait une assemblie de la Commis=
slon au printemps?Revenez donc sl possible finilr vostre visite...je
vous ferals visiter la Saskatchewans..

: Union de priéres et bilen vitre en N.S.& M.I.
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PRESIDENT ET SEC.-TRES. S. E. MGR U, LANGLOIS, O.M.I.
R. P. G. MARCHAND, O.M.l., VIicE-PRES. S. E. Mgr J. L. COUDERT, O.M.1.
PROVINCIAL, MONTREAL S. E. Mer H. BELLEAU, O.M.1.
SURINTENDANT GENERAL 5. E. Mcr J. TROCELLIER, O.M.I.

R.GP. J‘-O.SPLOURnE. O.M.1. S. E. Mch M. LACROIX, O.M.1.
ENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
UNIVERSITE-OTTAWA-UNIVERSITY R. Pﬁnﬁ“succim_l'i%}!}.‘gkm. i

ONT. R. P, M. LAVIGNE, O.M.1,

MEMBRES HONORAIRES L.J.C.etM.L PROVINCIAL, MANITOBA
§. E, Mar G. BREYNAT, O.M.1. R. P. A, BOUCHER, O.M.I.
ARCHEVEQUE DE GARELLA BUREAU DU SURINTENDANT GENERAL PROVINCIAL, ALBERTA-SASKATCHEWAN
S. E. Mor A. TURQUETIL, O.M.1I, OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT R. P. L. DESCHATELETS, O.M.1.
EvEQuE DE PToLEMAIS . MONTREAL
R. P. H. ROUTHIER, O.M.1.
S. E. Mg E. BUNOZ, O.N.1. VICAIRE DES MISSIONS, GROUARD
OTTAWA ¢e 2 novembre 19__45

ONTARIO

Révérend Pere A. Boucher, 0.M.I.,
Provincial,

9916~ 1101eme Rue,

Edmonton, Alta.

Bien cher Pére Boucher,

Ci-inclus, lettre officielle du Département confirmant la nomi-
nation de Monsieur J.H. Lirette, comme maftre d'école a Big Island
Lake. -

Les rapports qu'on a ici & Ottawa contre Monsieur Lirette
sont tellement forts que j'ai eu de la misere & faire accepter sa
nomination; méme je doute fort que j'aurais pu y réussir sans 1l'inter-
vention de Monsieur Phelan.Jd'al plaidé de mon mieux mais il est diffi-
cile de faire oublier ce qui est écrit et les plaintes contre Monsieur
Lirette sont 1l'objet de plusieurs lettres, toutes gardées ici a Ottawa
dans son dossier.

Je lui ai écrit moi-méme sans lui donner leg détails que je vous
confie aujourd'hui, mais en l'avertissant quand méme que bien des
plaintes ont été faites contre lui et gu'il devra sersurveiller afin
que pour l'année courante on ait riem a lui reprocher. La question
du puits de Brocket n'est pas réglée et je n'ai encore aucune nouvelle
a vous communiquer a ce sujet. Il faut cependant espérer et continuer
& combattre. Il est rare qu'on ne finisse pas par obtenir quelque
chose quand on le demande avec assez d'instance et que, comme dans ce
cas ici, ce que 1l'on demande ¢st juste et raisonnable. Encore une foi
Jje vous remercie, bien cher Pere, de votre amabilité & mon égard
et vous prie de croire 8 mon entier dévouement & toutes vos oeuvres
indiennes.

Je demeure, bien cher Pére, votre tout dévoué e .S. et M.I.







File: 115-2-1

OFFICE OF THE INDIAN AFFAIRS
DIRECTOR Sl SETANY BRANCH

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES

Ottawa, 29th October, 1945.

Dear Father Plourde:

: I have your letter of the 18th
instent in which you state that due to the shortage
of teachers, you have been requested to name

Mr. J,H. Lirette for re-appointment as teadher of
the Big Island Lake Day School.

His re-appointment is approved
and a salary will be allowed him at the rate of $90.00
a teaching month plus bonus, effective from the date
on which he begins duties., !

Yours very truly,

for Deputy Minister.

Reverend J.0. Plourde, 0.M.I.,
University of Ottawa,

Laurier Ave. East,

Ottawa, Ontario.
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le 17 novs

MeJdHeLirette
Beacon Hill

Cher monsieur Lirette, :
' Une lettre du P.Plourde me dit que le Département
a des lettres trop raides de vous et c'est pour cela que M.Phelan a en
de la difficulté de vous nommer de nouveausll vous accorde $80.00 par
mois plus le bonuseSasn doute M.Cameron en a contre vous et il faudra
falve attention de lul déplalrve.Jl'ailmerais mieux que vous ne lui ecrie
viea pas ni au département;mais sl vous avez des plaintes ou des deman=
des envoyez les mol et je les leral pasger par le Pédre Plourdejc'est la
menidre habituelle d'aglr pour les P3res.Je demanderals au P.Chataigner
de faire la méme chose.Faltcs mol des rapports d4taillds et précis et
~a m'aldera auprés du dipartement.C'est mol qul es prendrai la respon
sabilitl et ainsi vous serez 3 l'abri des coups.

Jtal 4t4 heureux de ma visite & Beacon Hill ot jJe
suls content de votre travall.Faites pour le mééux et tout ira biens
A propos de l'auto,faites comme je vous ai dit si
ca falt votre affalre.Servez vous en sl vous pouvez le faire riparer
et au printemps jJe verral ce que J'en ferai,
Bien Vstr& en N.S.2 M.l e







le 29 oct, 45

RePsOoPlourde osmels
Ottawa

Bien cher Pﬂré;

Veuillez notifier qui de droit que M.H.Lirette a commen=
¢é sa classe & Big Island Lake ke matin le 29 octobre 1945,

Je suppose que l'ouvrage n'a pas manqué depuls votre ree
tour?lci, je suis revenu de ma tourn‘e en Sask.J'al parcouru 2000 milles
et j'al visité toutes les missionssNotre 4cole de Duck lake ne peut ree
cevolr tous les enfants 2u1 sont Bge d'aller & 1'4colejpourtant 1'dco-
le en compte 200 d'entres cette anndesA Big River Reserve,chez le P.Pa-
quette,il faudrait une école rédsidentiellejce serait le moyen d'amener
au catholicisme Mn grand nombre de paiens.Le P.Paquette attendra le
bon paaisir du département. , %

Je souhalte que votre santéd tienne bon et je prie bien

4 cette intention.
Blen vltre en N.S.& Ml.I. s
PRO
Qgﬁxﬂis Vﬂf%
K 0.4L ) }
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16 5 juillet 1944

ReP.0+Plourde osmels
Universit’®
Ottawa

Bien Cher Pére,

Jtacecuse r'ception de votre dernidre lettre,re:Li-
- rette de Blg Island Lake.D4jd 11 a quittd la place ot je suls &
essayer de trouver un profosseurjdes roligleuses seralent bien 14
mais je n'en trouve pas cette annie.le nombre des 4ldves n'est pas
s grand;parfols,il ne s'en trouve que geulguessuns & 1l'deole,

c'est pourquoi. je me demande si ¢a vaut bien la peine de se tour=
menter cette annde.Je ¢rains que le ministre protestant cherche
& en mettre un.fn tout cas je travallle & celas

Grand mercl pour le rapport de la conventlon alnsi
que de vos bons souhalits.ca 4t4 une tulle pour moi,mals il faut
se mettre & 1l'oeuvre et croyez que je serai heureux de travalller
avec vous.Je vals m'initler petit & petlt et ne m'en voulez pas
trop 8l Je viens vous importuner souvents

Velilllez me croire votre blen divoud en 1.S5+: Hal.

- A.Boucher osmeis prove
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PROVINCIAL, OTTAWA
R. P. M. LAVIGNE, O.M.1.
PROVINCIAL, MANITOBA
R. P. H. ROUTHIER, O.M.1.
PROVINCIAL, ALDERTA-SASKATCHEWAN

LJ.C.etM.I

BUREAU DU SURINTENDANT GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT

OTTAWA, le 27 juin, 19 44

ONTARIO

Révérend Pere Armand Boucher, 0.M.I.
9916, 11l0e Rue
Edmonton, Alberta

Bien cher Pere,

Je vous inclus copie de la lettre que je viens de
recevoir de M. Phelan au sujet de monsieur J.H. Lirette,

maitre d'école a Big Island Lake.
recois a ce sujet.
ce M, Lirette ne réussissait pas mieux on serait obligé de
Comme on n'a constaté aucune amélioration

le remplacer.

. C'est la deuxieme que je
Dans la premiere, on me disait que si

lors d'une inspection subséquente, on vous prie de bien

vouloir trouver quelqu'un pour le remplacer.

Les maltres

d'écoles étant rares, j'ose vous conseiller de ne pas
perdre de temps a en trouver un.

Je demeure, bien cher Pére Boucher, votre tout

dévoué en N.S.

et M.I.

TL{{'V INC







COFY

DEPARTMENT
OF
MINES AND RESOURCES

Ottawa, June 23, 1944.

Dear Father FPlourde:

Re: J.H. Lirette, Big Island Lake Day School.

You will recall phoning me recently regarding
the above-mentioned man., In this regard I would refer
you to my letter of April 19.

Subseqﬁently we received another letter from
Nr. Christianson in which he writes as follows:

"Regarding my letter of April 5th last with
reference to the school teacher on the Big Island Lake
Reserve I wrote to Agent Cameron at the same time,
asking him what opinion he had of the teacher in
question, and his reply is as follows:

mt T wish to acknowledge receipt of your
letter No. 309-4CH-309-4CM, of the 5th instant, the
contents of which I have carefully noted. I can only
say that I quite agree with the stand you have taken
in the matter. I see no good purpose in continuing
with the services of this teacher.'”

.It would appear desirable to make a change
in the teaching services at this school, if at all
possible.

Yours truly,

(signed) Philip Phelan. w PROVING,

qu onl

-Q’”ﬂmun, ALY
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' W #%Ul "5 S
Monslieur JoHJlirette, L 'AL&E#U.
Bescon Hill,Sask.

Cher Monslieur Lirette:

C'est evec besuooup de regret que j'apprends votre intention
de quitter 1'enseignement & Bescon Fill oY vous et Medame Lirette vous 8tes
dépensés sens compter depuls de longnes emnées, Je comprends par aillabumss
les reisons qul voue décident & cette décisions On trouvers difficlement
un remplegent,et je ne vois pes fecilement des Religiesuses s'y insteller
pour le peu d'enfents qui fréguentent 1'école. Le missionnaire surtout
trouvere la vie difficile sens votre compagnle,

: Veuille z revewvoir mes meilleurs voeux de jole et de peix
pascales et oroire & mon emitié en NeS.et M.I.

Mon cordisl merci pour toutes vos bontés et celles de Madame

Lirette & 1'égerd de nos missionneires.

Fenri Routhier O.M.I.,Prov.
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24 juilist,1043

Monsieur JeHsLiretbte,
Beacin Hill,Sesks.

Cher lonsieur Liruttol

Voil®d quelgques jours que votrs lettre du 15 courant m'est
parvenue. J'ai quelque peu retardé,attendunt uné nouvelle lettre de
Yionsieur Hoeys Sa premidre réponserme disait gu'il ferait une enquéte
13-dessus et gu'il oroyailt que cotte dcole était anglicane. Je ne sais
brop qu'elle sera la solution,mais je crains bien gue le Département,
reconnaissant &coles Catholiqgues et Frotestantes,ne change pas le
titre de 1'école en catholiques En tout cas j'attendse

Bonne vacance & vous et croyez & mon entier dévomement en
HeSeot Mele

Henri Routhier O.MeI.,Prov.






1963 - RECENSEMENT SELON L'EDUCATION ET LA RELIGION DES INDIENS
ET ESQUIMAUX CONFIES AUX OBLATS

3 |
Nom de la réserve ou du village &M‘@n Date...J.L‘.”'& ?' 4{.3.
Agence “"{7““'!93"" " o, P Diocése ou Vicariat vveeveecaseessne

.

PI'OVince sesss el e Ry _A'Qoo.u 7 hy o_- ’

NOl'l'lbl.'B d'IndienS (t } Mﬁli’qﬁ'}m&ux nao.:et:ﬁJ! .:i :J| dc"a /a,
Nombre d'Indiens et.(gi'Esqpimau}c catholiques «. s o 7. e A -
Nombre d'enfants dg la r@.;jservé{'allant a l'école .. 5 oln 8id (préciser plus bas)
Nombre d'enfants efitre 6%et 1§?’ans qui ne vont pas & 1'école ..a.. L‘M ¥

Nombre d'enfants ne sont'pas d'dge scolaire ..., « g + —

Ecole ind ?)-* “ Ecole rés. Ecole catholique Ecole
—du jour indienne (Blancs & Indiens) provinciale
C lasses i_ é

1as8

cgla;;gs 74 Nk far f:u‘-é - ,&.«u e Ry eCeure
mendt O cellc Aepawe /ot—o ce puc )":o/
ROMETVES | pomb ey 71O ¥ — ) ot '/";’ ng“éx%.
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1963 - SPIRITUAL AND EDUCATIONAL CENSUS OF INDIANS AND ESKIMOS

UNDER OBLATE CARE . /ﬁ' y
2. V62
Name of reserve or village sveeecesccccces Date compiled......(

Agency ce.sierensisiinanns Diocese or Vicariate .sseeessseyascnss
PEOVINCE . cuvesrsessersssaons

Number of Indians (tribe) and ESKimos v.vevevess

Number of Catholic Indians and Eskimos ..veeevaes

Number of children from above reserve attending school vvee.vvees  (amplify below)
Number of children between 6 and 15 not attending SChOOl .vveeeeees

Number of children under school age «vveeveese

Indian Indian Catholic Provincial

Day School Res. School Joint School —School _
Grades
lto8
Grades
9tol2

lee LA_%qRe;ncarks“;M“/a“ bok ,L4— aJvec.
Le Cerelun olbe De Yeluwemb _ o Cawuge Signature of Missionary
Yo ce prowd/” i u‘rf,'(a.gf.g . (au verso)




